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Capital Improvement Program (2026-2030) 
 

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) identifies major projects requiring the expenditure of 

public funds over and above routine annual operating expenses. The capital improvement 

needs of the city in the areas of transportation, wastewater collection and treatment, water 

treatment and distribution, stormwater treatment and drainage, parks and public facilities are 

included in the program. Many of the projects in the CIP were identified in the adopted Master 

Plan documents covering specific areas. Some projects are included at the request of 

management and maintenance personnel. 

The primary goals of the CIP are to: 

¶ Provide a balanced program for capital improvements given anticipated funding sources 

over the planning period. 

¶ Illustrate upcoming capital needs based on anticipated funding levels. 

¶ Serve as a basis for the Capital Projects budget for the coming fiscal years. 

Sources of funding for these projects are described later in the document. The estimated costs 

for each project in the CIP are planning level estimates only and the actual project cost can vary 

from those listed by as much as 30 percent. A more accurate cost estimate can be prepared at 

the preliminary and final design stages of the project. All project costs estimates include funds 

for engineering design, right of way/property acquisition, legal and administrative costs, 

construction, and construction contingency. 

The funding year listed in this document can be expected to change as additional information 

on the project, and its funding source(s), becomes available. The CIP is meant to be a dynamic 

ŘƻŎǳƳŜƴǘΣ ǿƛǘƘ ǊŜǾƛǎƛƻƴǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ǎƻ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ ŦǳƴŘŜŘ ōŜǎǘ ƳŜŜǘ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΩǎ ƴŜŜŘǎ ŀǘ 

the time funds are available. This plan should be reviewed annually, and appropriate revisions 

made at that time. 

Project Classification 
Projects identified in the CIP are placed in one of seven (7) functional areas: 

¶ Transportation 

¶ Wastewater 

¶ Water 

¶ Stormwater 

¶ Parks 

¶ Facilities 

¶ Vehicles and Equipment 
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Transportation includes improvements such as sidewalks, bicycle lanes, bicycle and vehicle 

shared roadways, roadway widening and reconstruction, intersection improvements, traffic 

safety improvements, Safe Routes to Schools improvements, and ADA improvements. 

Wastewater includes improvements such as sewer collection rehabilitation and reconstruction, 

sewer collection system capacity upgrades, extension of sewer collection facilities, upgrades 

and construction of lift stations, replacement and capacity upgrades at the Wastewater 

Treatment Plant, expansion and upsizing of the treated effluent reuse system, removal, and 

disposal of biosolids. 

Water includes improvements such as water distribution rehabilitation and reconstruction, 

water distribution system capacity upgrades, extension of water distribution facilities, upgrades 

and construction of pump stations, replacement and capacity upgrades at the Water Treatment 

Plant, expansion of storage facilities, and expansion and upsizing of the raw water intake 

system. 

Stormwater includes improvements such as stormwater collection rehabilitation and 

reconstruction, stormwater collection system capacity upgrades, extension of stormwater 

collection facilities, upgrades and construction of detention and water quality systems, 

improvements to riparian areas and wetlands, and protection of riparian areas at the point of 

discharge. 

Parks includes improvements such as addition or replacement of playground structures, 

addition or replacement of restroom and other facilities, expansion of pedestrian and parking 

facilities, and pedestrian and bicycle shared use trails. 

Facilities includes improvements to City building and offices such as City Hall upgrades, Public 

Works facility expansion and upgrades, Police Department facility expansion and upgrades, and 

Library and Museum expansion and upgrades. 

Vehicles and Equipment includes the purchase of key pieces of equipment to perform specific 

functions within the Public Works fleet. 

Note that facilities, vehicles, and equipment are integrated into one or more of the general, 

transportation, utilities, or capital funds. An allocation or percentage of a fundΩs participation 

will typically be provided in the description section. Vehicles and equipment are not shown as 

projects in this Capital Improvement Plan 

Funding Sources 
Funding for the CIP comes from a number of various funding ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΩǎ ŀŘƻǇǘŜŘ 

budget. These funding sources can and may include: 

¶ Property Tax Bonds ς Funds received through the sale of bonds and repaid through 

taxes on all properties within the City. 
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¶ Revenue Bonds ς Funds received through the sale of bonds and repaid through utility 

fee charges. 

¶ City Revenues ς CǳƴŘǎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ /ƛǘȅΩǎ hǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ CǳƴŘǎ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ CǳƴŘΣ {ǘǊŜŜǘ 

Fund, Sewer Fund, Water Fund, and Stormwater Fund. 

¶ {ȅǎǘŜƳ 5ŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ /ƘŀǊƎŜǎ ό{5/Ωǎύ ς Funds received from the owners of developing 

properties and used to pay for projects that increase system capacity. 

¶ Property Owner Assessments ς Funds received from the benefiting property owners. 

¶ Grants and Gifts ς Federal and State grants or revenue sharing, as well as local gifts and 

donations. Grants may require local money match. 

¶ Federal/State Programs ς Federal and State programs, exchange funds, or loans. There 

are several competitive funding opportunities that require local matching money at 

varying percentages depending on the program. 

Capital Improvement Plan 
The Capital Improvement Plan forecasts IndependenceΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƴŜŜŘǎ ƻǾŜǊ ŀ ŦƛǾŜ-year and 20-

year period based on existing master planning documents, goals and policies, and other 

planning processes. It is the intent of the city to update the document every year and depends 

on the levels of funding available for projects. Priority of individual projects vary from year to 

year and a detailed plan of project implementation by year is provided as part of the yearly 

budget process. 

The chart below summarizes the overall cost for the 5-year and 20-year project lists provided in 

the classification tables that follow. 
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5 Year Cost Summary by Type 
 

 

20 Year Cost Summary by Type 
 

 

 

Transportation
$16,068,900 

Wastewater
$19,212,850 

Water
$55,965,290 

Stormwater
$7,729,500 

Parks
$1,909,700 

Facilities
$5,000,000 

Transportation
$49,125,800 

Wastewater
$48,135,100 Water (5 YR)

$111,111,090 

Stormwater (5 YR)
$7,729,500 

Parks
$15,326,100 

Facilities (5YR)
$5,000,000 
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Appendix B ς 20 Year Capital Improvement Projects 
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Appendix C ς Transportation Project Detail Sheets 
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PROJECT: R-2 Chestnut Street Extension  

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Major Street Connectivity 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Extend Chestnut Street 

southwest to the new east-west collector. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $212,800 

Construction Management (15%): $177,330 

Construction Cost: $496,520 

Contingency (25%): $295,550 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $1,182,200 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-4 Madrona Street Connection (west) 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Major Street Connectivity 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Construct a new east-west 

collector from 16th Street at Madrona Street to 

13th Street. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $326,830 

Construction Management (15%): $272,360 

Construction Cost: $762,580 

Contingency (25%): $453,930 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $1,815,700 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-5 Madrona Street Connection (east) 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Major Street Connectivity 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Construct a new east-west 

collector from 13th Street at Madrona Street to 

G Street. The project should consider and reduce 

impacts to Inspiration Garden. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $451,120 

Construction Management (15%): $375,930 

Construction Cost: $1,052,600 

Contingency (25%): $626,550 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $2,506,200 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-6 13th Street Extension 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Major Street Connectivity 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Extend 13th Street south to 

the south city limits. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $746,390 

Construction Management (15%): $621,990 

Construction Cost: $1,741,570 

Contingency (25%): $1,036,650 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $4,146,600 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 



 

23 | P a g e 
 

 

 

 

PROJECT: R-7 Gwinn Street Connection 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Major Street Connectivity 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Construct a new east-west 

collector from 16th Street at Gwinn to Mountain 

Fir Drive Extension. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes (Bridge Only) 

Funding: Developer Built Roadway, City Built 

Bridge 

 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $1,581,160 

Construction Management (15%): $1,317,630 

Construction Cost: $3,689,360 

Contingency (25%): $2,196,050 

Right of Way: $0 

*Total Project Cost: $8,784,200 (2025 Dollars) 

*Bridge project SDC eligibility $4,000,000 and includes permitting, design, construction 

management, and construction 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-8 Mountain Fir Drive Extension 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Major Street Connectivity 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Extend Mountain Fir Drive 

east to Corvallis Road and west to the west City 

limits; coordinate with City of Monmouth on 

final alignment west of the city limits. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: Developer, SDC, State-Federal Grant 

 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $1,976,170 

Construction Management (15%): $1,646,810 

Construction Cost: $4,611,040 

Contingency (25%): $2,744,680 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $10,978,700 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-10 E Street Extension 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Major Street Connectivity 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Extend E Street west to 16th 

Street and the west city limit. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $521,600 

Construction Management (15%): $434,670 

Construction Cost: $1,217,080 

Contingency (25%): $724,450 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $2,897,800 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-13 OR 51-Monmouth Street/4th Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

East end of R-13 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Intersection Improvement 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Install a center two-way left-

turn lane on OR 51-Monmouth Street from 7th 

Street to 4th Street and taper east of 4th Street 

ς continue to monitor the intersection and a 

traffic signal if/when signal warrants are met; 

Coordinate with Project S5 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC, State-Federal Grant 

 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $10,930 

Construction Management (15%): $9,110 

Construction Cost: $25,480 

Contingency (25%): $15,180 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $60,700 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-15 Main Street/River Road 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Intersection Improvement 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Install a southbound left-

turn lane and reconfigure as all-way stop 

control; Install a westbound left- or right-turn 

lane in conjunction with a new bridge; 

Coordinate with Project S3 and P20 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC 

 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $17,460 

Construction Management (15%): $14,550 

Construction Cost: $40,740 

Contingency (25%): $24,250 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $97,000 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: R-17 Gun Club Road Bridge 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Road 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Replace Gun Club Road 

Bridge 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund, State-Federal 

Grant 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $508,500 

Construction Management (15%): $423,750 

Construction Cost: $1,186,500 

Contingency (25%): $706,250 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $2,825,000 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: S-2 OR 51-Main Street/Polk Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Traffic Safety Projects 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Install advanced intersection 

warning signs and traffic calming measures at 

the southbound approach; Coordinate with 

Project R11. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund, State-Federal 

Grant 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $7,650 

Construction Management (15%): $6,380 

Construction Cost: $17,840 

Contingency (25%): $10,630 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $42,500 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: S-5 OR 51-Monmouth Street/4th Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Traffic Safety Projects 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Provide traffic calming 

measures on OR 51-Monmouth Street 

approaching the intersection; Coordinate with 

Project R13. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC, State-Federal Grant 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $10,930 

Construction Management (15%): $9,110 

Construction Cost: $25,480 

Contingency (25%): $15,180 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $60,700 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: S-6 OR 51-Monmouth Street/7th Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Traffic Safety Projects 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Provide traffic calming 

measures on OR 51-Monmouth Street 

approaching the intersection; Coordinate with 

Project R14. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: SDC, State-Federal Grant 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $10,930 

Construction Management (15%): $9,110 

Construction Cost: $25,480 

Contingency (25%): $15,180 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $60,700 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: S-7 Hoffman Road/Gun Club Road 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Traffic Safety Projects 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Provide traffic calming 

measures on Hoffman Road approaching the 

intersection. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $10,930 

Construction Management (15%): $9,110 

Construction Cost: $25,480 

Contingency (25%): $15,180 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $60,700 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: S-8 Stryker Road/Hoffman Road-Polk Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Traffic Safety Projects 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Close Hoffman Road at the 

westbound approach to Stryker Road; 

Coordinate with Project P21. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $8,730 

Construction Management (15%): $7,280 

Construction Cost: $20,360 

Contingency (25%): $12,130 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $48,500 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: S-10 4th Street ς OR 51-B Street to Spruce Avenue 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Traffic Safety Projects 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Provide traffic calming 

measures on 4th Street; improve visibility 

between OR 51-Monmouth Street and Spruce 

!ǾŜƴǳŜ ōȅ ǇǊƻǾƛŘƛƴƎ άbƻ tŀǊƪƛƴƎέ ȊƻƴŜǎ ŀƴŘ 

additional lighting on both sides of the street at 

intersections. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund, State-Federal 

Grant 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $105,860 

Construction Management (15%): $88,220 

Construction Cost: $246,990 

Contingency (25%): $147,030 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $588,100 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: S-11 Corvallis Road ς South of River Road 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Traffic Safety Projects 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Conduct a speed study to 

evaluate the ability to move the posted speed 

sign further south. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $4,370 

Construction Management (15%): $3,650 

Construction Cost: $10,200 

Contingency (25%): $6,080 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $24,300 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-1 OR 51-Main Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Fill in the gaps on the east 

side of the road from Stryker Road to OR 51 

Monmouth Street. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $156,040 

Construction Management (15%): $130,040 

Construction Cost: $364,090 

Contingency (25%): $216,730 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $866,900 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-2 Main Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Install sidewalks on the east 

side of the road from F Street to River Road. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $49,100 

Construction Management (15%): $40,920 

Construction Cost: $114,580 

Contingency (25%): $68,200 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $272,800 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-3 Corvallis Road 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Install sidewalks on the east 

side of the road from River Road to the south 

city limits. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $313,180 

Construction Management (15%): $260,990 

Construction Cost: $730,750 

Contingency (25%): $434,980 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $1,739,900 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-4 Hoffman Road 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Install sidewalks on the 

north side of the road from the west city limits 

to Airport Road; Coordinate with Project P37. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $153,860 

Construction Management (15%): $128,220 

Construction Cost: $359,020 

Contingency (25%): $213,700 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $854,800 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-5 Polk Street 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Fill in the gaps on the north 

and south sides of the road from Ash Street to 

OR 51-Main Street. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $37,120 

Construction Management (15%): $30,930 

Construction Cost: $86,600 

Contingency (25%): $51,550 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $206,200 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-6 Gun Club Road 

  

  

City of Independence Capital Improvement Program

Transportation

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Fill in the gaps on west side 

of the road from Hoffman Road to OR 51-

Monmouth Street. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $113,490 

Construction Management (15%): $94,580 

Construction Cost: $264,800 

Contingency (25%): $157,630 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $630,500 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-7 Stryker Road 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Fill in the gaps on both sides 

of the road from OR 51-Main Street to Polk 

Street. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $277,160 

Construction Management (15%): $230,970 

Construction Cost: $646,720 

Contingency (25%): $384,950 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $1,539,800 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-8 Ash Street/4th Street   

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Install sidewalks on the west 

side of the road from the Ash Creek Bridge to A 

Street. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $31,660 

Construction Management (15%): $26,390 

Construction Cost: $73,870 

Contingency (25%): $43,980 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $175,900 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-9 16th Street 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Fill in the gaps on the east 

side of the road from OR 51-Monmouth Street 

to south city limits. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $32,740 

Construction Management (15%): $27,290 

Construction Cost: $76,390 

Contingency (25%): $45,480 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $181,900 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-10 13th Street 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Fill in the gaps on the east 

side of the road from OR 51-Monmouth Street 

to south city limits. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Developer Built 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $34,920 

Construction Management (15%): $29,100 

Construction Cost: $81,480 

Contingency (25%): $48,500 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $194,000 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-11 4th Street 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Fill in the gaps on the east 

side of the road from I Street to the south city 

limits. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $49,100 

Construction Management (15%): $40,920 

Construction Cost: $114,580 

Contingency (25%): $68,200 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $272,800 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-12 Williams Street 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Install sidewalks on the 

north side of the road from Log Cabin Street to 

Marsh Street 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $16,380 

Construction Management (15%): $13,650 

Construction Cost: $38,220 

Contingency (25%): $22,750 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $91,000 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-13 F Street 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: High 

Project Description: Fill in the gap on the north 

side of the road from 10th Street to 7th Street. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $56,750 

Construction Management (15%): $47,300 

Construction Cost: $132,420 

Contingency (25%): $78,830 

Right of Way: $ 0 

Total Project Cost: $315,300 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-14 Downtown Sidewalk Enhancements 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Low 

Project Description: Install new sidewalks on 

both sides of B St, C St, D St, and E St from 2nd St 

to Main St; both sides of 2nd St from B St to D St; 

and the west side of Main St from D St to F St. 

Install curb extensions at all major intersections. 

SDC Eligibility: No 

Funding: Transportation Fund 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $381,920 

Construction Management (15%): $318,270 

Construction Cost: $891,160 

Contingency (25%): $530,450 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $2,121,800 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-17 OR 51-Main Street/Williams Street 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Provide enhanced 

pedestrian crossing treatments on the south leg 

of the intersection to connect the bus stop. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC, State-Federal Grant 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $27,290 

Construction Management (15%): $22,740 

Construction Cost: $63,670 

Contingency (25%): $37,900 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $151,600 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 
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PROJECT: P-18 OR 51-Monmouth Street/13th Street 

  

  

Project Area Map 

 

Project Summary & Description 

Master Plan Year: 2021 

Project Type: Enhanced Crossings and Pedestrian 

Amenities Improvements 

Project Priority: Medium 

Project Description: Provide enhanced 

pedestrian crossing treatments. 

SDC Eligibility: Yes 

Funding: SDC, State-Federal Grant 

Engineering/Architecture (18%): $27,290 

Construction Management (15%): $22,740 

Construction Cost: $63,670 

Contingency (25%): $37,900 

Right of Way: $0 

Total Project Cost: $151,600 (2025 Dollars) 

Project Cost 






















































































































































































































































































































































































